understanding of the ability of our businesses to generate recurring earnings which allows users to better understand and
evaluate the underlying financial performance of our operations and excludes items we believe do not directly relate to revenue
earning activities and are not normal, recurring items necessary for business operations. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA
also gives investors comparability of our ongoing performance across periods.

22

Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool as it does not include interest income (expense), net, income
taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, gains (losses) on acquisitions/dispositions, net, transaction costs, restructuring
charges, revaluation gains or losses, impairment reversals or expenses and other income (expense), net. Because of these
limitations, Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered as the sole measure of our performance and should not be considered
in isolation from, or as a substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. However, Adjusted EBITDA is a key
measure that we use to evaluate the performance of our operations.

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

The following tables reconcile Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2022:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 168 $ (179) $ 12 $ (45) $ (44)

Add or subtract the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  225  370  325  —  920
Impairment reversal (expense), net  20  —  —  —  20
Gain (loss) on acquisitions/dispositions, net  —  —  (11)  —  (11)
Other income (expense), net (1)  49  67  94  4  214
Income tax (expense) recovery  45  (21)  (36)  (16)  (28)
Equity accounted income (loss)  (11)  (9)  (18)  —  (38)
Interest income (expense), net  185  220  290  22  717
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  13  37  23  —  73
Amounts attributable to non-controlling
interests (3)  (465)  (280)  (451)  —  (1,196)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 229 $ 205 $ 228 $ (35) $ 627
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income
or expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $125 million of net revaluation losses,
$88 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and restructuring charges, $50 million of transaction costs and $49 million of other
income.

(2) Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the partnership that is generated by our investments in
associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests are calculated based on the economic ownership interests held by the non-controlling interests in
consolidated subsidiaries.

23

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 313 $ 10 $ 63 $ (117) $ 269

Add or subtract the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  457  961  990  —  2,408
Impairment reversal (expense), net  23  125  (206)  —  (58)
Gain (loss) on acquisitions/dispositions, net  —  —  (11)  —  (11)
Other income (expense), net (1)  110  161  249  11  531
Income tax (expense) recovery  95  (425)  89  (45)  (286)
Equity accounted income (loss)  (26)  (39)  (64)  —  (129)
Interest income (expense), net  326  541  815  51  1,733
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  37  102  69  —  208
Amounts attributable to non-controlling
interests (3)  (826)  (818)  (1,345)  —  (2,989)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 509 $ 618 $ 649 $ (100) $ 1,676
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income
or expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $273 million of net revaluation losses,
$154 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and restructuring charges, $109 million of transaction costs, $26 million of net gains on
the sale of property, plant and equipment and $21 million of other expenses.

(2) Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the partnership that is generated by our investments in
associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests are calculated based on the economic ownership interests held by the non-controlling interests in
consolidated subsidiaries.

24

The following tables reconcile Adjusted EBITDA to net income (loss) for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2021:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 182 $ (19) $ 165 $ (28) $ 300

Add back or deduct the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  120  171  265  —  556
Other income (expense), net (1)  8  18  (9)  3  20
Income tax (expense) recovery  66  5  (73)  (10)  (12)
Equity accounted income (loss)  (6)  —  (19)  —  (25)
Interest income (expense), net  64  83  207  4  358
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  11  28  20  —  59
Amounts attributable to non-controlling
interests (3)  (282)  (146)  (385)  —  (813)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 163 $ 140 $ 171 $ (31) $ 443
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income
or expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $69 million of net revaluation gains,
$56 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and restructuring charges, $16 million of net loss on debt extinguishment/modification
and $17 million of other expenses.

(2) Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the partnership that is generated by our investments in
associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method.

(3) Amounts attributable to non-controlling interests are calculated based on the economic ownership interests held by the non-controlling interests in
consolidated subsidiaries.

25

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(US$ MILLIONS)
Business
Services

Infrastructure
Services Industrials

Corporate
and Other Total

Net income (loss) $ 415 $ (85) $ 1,781 $ (73) $ 2,038

Add back or deduct the following:
Depreciation and amortization expense  344  519  788  —  1,651
Impairment reversal (expense), net  (13)  —  214  —  201
Gain (loss) on acquisitions/dispositions, net  —  —  (1,823)  —  (1,823)
Other income (expense), net (1)  43  27  4  4  78
Income tax (expense) recovery  158  18  40  (32)  184
Equity accounted income (loss)  (4)  (6)  (51)  —  (61)
Interest income (expense), net  176  250  620  11  1,057
Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA (2)  19  88  60  —  167
Amounts attributable to non-controlling
interests (3)  (726)  (410)  (1,145)  —  (2,281)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 412 $ 401 $ 488 $ (90) $ 1,211
____________________________________

(1) Other income (expense), net corresponds to amounts that are not directly related to revenue earning activities and are not normal, recurring income
or expenses necessary for business operations. The components of other income (expense), net include $215 million of net revaluation gains,
$130 million of business separation expenses, stand-up costs and restructuring charges, $21 million of transaction costs, $28 million of net loss on
debt extinguishment/modification and $114 million of other expenses.

(2) Equity accounted Adjusted EBITDA corresponds to the Adjusted EBITDA attributable to the partnership that is generated by our investments in